RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF DESHA COUNTY, ARKANSAS ADOPTING THE DESHA COUNTY MULTIJURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN.

WHEREAS Desha County recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within Desha County, Arkansas; and

WHEREAS Desha County has prepared a multi-hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as Desha County Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan in accordance with federal laws, including the <u>Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act</u> as amended; the <u>National Flood Insurance Act of 1968</u> as amended; and the <u>National Dam Safety Program Act</u>, as amended; and

WHEREAS The Desha County Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan, identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property of Desha County from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and

WHEREAS adoption by Desha County demonstrates its commitment to hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the Desha County Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY DESHA COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

Section 1. In accordance with **Section**, Desha County adopts the Desha County Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. While content related to Desha County may require revisions to meet the plan approval requirements, changes occurring after adoption will not require Desha County to re-adopt any further iterations of the plan. Subsequent plan updates following the approval period for this plan will require separate adoption resolutions.

ADOPTED by a vote of _____ in favor and _____ against, and _____ abstaining, this $(0^{+})^{-}$ day of $(0^{+})^{-}$ day (0^{+})^{-}

PASSED AND ADOPTED by Desha County and signed by me, and the $\overrightarrow{\text{City}}$ Clerk in authentication of its passage this ______ of <u>NWIMOY</u> 2023.

DESHA COUNTY ARKANSAS

JUDGE

Attest: Ullui Unulda

CLERK

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-20

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF DESHA COUNTY TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID MONIES FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

<u>Boeuf River Bridge Replacement on McClendon Road</u> (Structure No. 23162)

WHEREAS, Desha County (hereinafter called "County") understands Federal-aid funds are available for certain local projects at the following Federal and County participating ratios per project:

Type Work	Work Phase	Federal Share	Local Share
Bridge Replacement	All Phases ¹	90%	10%
Projects designed but never progressed to construction	All Right-of-Way & Utilities ²	0%	100%
¹ Non-reimbursable utility relocation ² All utility (reimbursable and non- project does not proceed to construct	-reimbursable) relocation costs w		

WHEREAS, the County is requesting the Arkansas Department of Transportation (hereinafter called the "Department") make funding available to replace the Boeuf River Bridge (Structure No. 23162) on McClendon Road; and

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to provide Federal-aid funds for ninety percent of the costs for a feasibility study; and

WHEREAS, the Department will assign an on-call consultant to perform the feasibility study, which will include preliminary engineering up to thirty percent plans and development of a planning-level cost estimate; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the feasibility study, the County will request additional funding for future phases as needed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF DESHA COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION I: The County will participate in accordance with its designated responsibilities in this project.

SECTION II: The Judge, or their designated representative, is hereby authorized and directed to execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of this project.

SECTION III: The County pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Arkansas Department of Transportation to initiate action to implement this project.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this 1/14 day of NWM ber

Richard Tindall Judge

e Mulde County T ATTEST: (SEAL) but Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-21

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF DESHA COUNTY TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID MONIES FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

<u>Walnut Lake Bridge Replacement on Old Highway 65</u> (Structure No. 21300)

WHEREAS, Desha County (hereinafter called "County") understands Federal-aid funds are available for certain local projects at the following Federal and County participating ratios per project:

Type Work	Work Phase	Federal Share	Local Share
Bridge Replacement	All Phases ¹	90%	10%
Projects designed but never progressed to construction	All Right-of-Way & Utilities ²	0%	100%
¹ Non-reimbursable utility relocation ² All utility (reimbursable and non- project does not proceed to construct	reimbursable) relocation costs w		

WHEREAS, the County is requesting the Arkansas Department of Transportation (hereinafter called the "Department") make funding available to replace Walnut Lake Bridge (Structure No. 21300) on Old Highway 65; and

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to provide Federal-aid funds for ninety percent of the costs for a feasibility study; and

WHEREAS, the Department will assign an on-call consultant to perform the feasibility study, which will include preliminary engineering up to thirty percent plans and development of a planning-level cost estimate; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the feasibility study, the County will request additional funding for future phases as needed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF DESHA COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION I: The County will participate in accordance with its designated responsibilities in this project.

SECTION II: The Judge, or their designated representative, is hereby authorized and directed to execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of this project.

SECTION III: The County pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Arkansas Department of Transportation to initiate action to implement this project.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this 1 (day of November , 2623.

Richard Tindal

Judge

ATTEST: (SEAL) lobate Clenk.